Financial investments  758 776  (2 117)  756 659  722 494  (2 704)  719 790

Cash and cash equivalents within the statement of cash flows
During 2024, the group performed an analysis to validate the classification of cash and cash equivalents after identifying that certain
jurisdictions impose restrictions on portions of cash balances held with central banks. These restricted balances were erroneously
classified as cash and cash equivalents. This resulted in the restricted balances being reclassified from the group’s cash and cash
equivalents and classified as part of the group’s net movement in operating assets.

Additionally, amounts erroneously classified within the increase in operating assets which meet the criteria of being on-demand and the
definition of cash and cash equivalents, have been reclassified in the group’s cash and cash equivalents.

The group has restated the statement of cash flows and related notes for these classification errors. These restatements have no impact
on the group’s statement of financial position or any key ratios.

The above restatements had the following impact on the statement of cash flows:

2023

GROUP

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

Net cash flows from operating activities  48 698  20 307  69 005

Net movement in operating assets and liabilities  (63 744)  20 307  (43 437)

Increase in operating assets  (201 553)  20 307  (181 246)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (1 052)  20 307  19 255

Cash and cash equivalents in the beginning of the year  206 241  (24 874)  181 367

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  205 189  (4 567)  200 622

28 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Accounting policy elections and restatements continued

In preparing the financial statements, estimates and
assumptions are made that could materially affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.
Estimates and judgements, collectively referred to as key
management assumptions, are continually evaluated and are
based on factors such as historical experience and current best
estimates of future events. The estimates and judgements below
have remained unchanged unless otherwise stated. The following
represents the most material key management assumptions

[…]

issuing entity, or by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading
book market risk framework.

Approach to managing equity risk in the banking book
Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the group ERC in terms of that committee’s mandate, and
includes investments in ordinary equity, debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are considered to be of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the group’s subsidiaries, associates and
joint ventures deployed in delivering the group’s business and service offerings unless the chief finance & value management officer  and
group chief risk officer deem such investments to be subject to the consideration and approval by the group ERC.

228 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Annexure C – IFRS risk and capital management disclosures continued

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS

10%
 reduction

in
 fair value

Rm

Fair
value

Rm

10%
 increase in

 fair value
Rm

2024
Equity securities listed and unlisted  6 125  6 805  7 486
Listed
Unlisted  6 805
Impact on profit or loss  (517)  517
Impact on OCI  (163)  163

2023
Equity securities listed and unlisted  2 821  3 134  3 447

Listed  181

Unlisted  2 953

Impact on profit or loss  (154)  154

Impact on OCI  (159)  159

Foreign currency risk
Definition
The group’s primary non-trading-related exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the translation effect of the group’s net
assets in foreign operations and foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities.

Approach to managing foreign currency risk
The group foreign currency management committee, a subcommittee of the group capital management committee, manages the risk
according to existing legislation, South African exchange control regulations and accounting parameters. It takes into account naturally
offsetting risk positions and manages the group’s residual risk by means of forward exchange contracts, currency swaps and option